MANITOWOC LIFTS
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND PARTS LIST
"SWING-RAIL" SINGLE POST DRIVE OVER LIFT
A-1AA1B SERIES (SEMI-HYDRAULIC)
A-1AA3B SERIES (FULL HYDRAULIC)
(9000LB. CAPACITY)
SINGLE POST ALIGNMENT LIFT
A-1AN1B SERIES (SEMI-HYDRAULIC)

lift points and lifting procedures.
IMPORTANT
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS.
Be sure to mention the lift model number and serial number
in correspondence dealing with service information and when
ordering replacement parts.  This information is on the top of
the plunger and cylinder assembly.
IMPORTANT
Underground corrosion takes place in varying degrees
throughout the United States and may cause a major prob-
lem with lift equipment.  To protect underground lift compo-
nents, MANITOWOC LIFTS recommends that an analysis of
local soil conditions be obtained, and that a knowledgeable
source be consulted relative to the implementation of an ad-
equate corrosion control system.  See MANITOWOC LIFTS
warranty.
SUPERSTRUCTURE MOUNTING HOLE PATTERN
A-1AN1B & A-1AN3B SERIES ALIGNMENT LIFTS
FIG. 4
NOTE!
See Page 7 For
Orientation
Front Rear
A-1AA1B, A-1AA3B, A-1AN1B, A-1AN3B SERIES Page 7
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
SERIES A-1AA1B
SERIES A-1AN1B SIMILAR (WITHOUT CROSSHEAD)
INSTALLATION WITH CYL. CONCRETE
FORM RING FLUSH WITH FLOOR
FIG. 5
5"
8
NOTE: AN AIR PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE,
SET TO LIMIT AIR SUPPLY PRESSURE
TO NO MORE THAN 162 PSI
MUST BE INSTALLED.
WATER TRAP AND AIR FILTER RECOMMENDED.
(FURNISHED BY INSTALLER).
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
A-1AA1B, A-1AA3B, A-1AN1B, A-1AN3B SERIESA-1AA1B, A-1AA3B, A-1AN1B, A-1AN3B SERIESA-1AA1B, A-1AA3B, A-1AN1B, A-1AN3B SERIESA-1AA1B, A-1AA3B, A-1AN1B, A-1AN3B SERIESA-1AA1B, A-1AA3B, A-1AN1B, A-1AN3B SERIESPage 8
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
LOCATION Determine lift location and make certain that
proper working space and clearance is available as outlined
in previous section “Locating the Lift.”
Excavate hole for cylinder assembly at least 24" in diameter
to a depth of 106" measuring depth from finished floor level
at form ring location.  Dig 10" wide by 10" deep trench for air
line from control location to plunger assembly.
INSPECT CYLINDER FOR SHIPPING DAMAGE AND CHECK
DRAIN PLUG FOR TIGHTNESS BEFORE CYLINDER AS-
SEMBLY IS INSTALLED.
AUTOMATIC LOCK LEG ATTACHMENT.  Match the mounting
brackets on the automatic lock leg with the mounting brack-

lift points and lifting procedures.
IMPORTANT
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS.
Be sure to mention the lift model number and serial number
in correspondence dealing with service information and when
ordering replacement parts.  This information is on the top of
the plunger and cylinder assembly.
IMPORTANT
Underground corrosion takes place in varying degrees
throughout the United States and may cause a major prob-
lem with lift equipment.  To protect underground lift compo-
nents, MANITOWOC LIFTS recommends that an analysis of
local soil conditions be obtained, and that a knowledgeable
source be consulted relative to the implementation of an ad-
equate corrosion control system.  See MANITOWOC LIFTS
warranty.
FIG. 7
After concrete has hardened, assemble automatic lock
components.  See instructions on page 10.  Reinstall
inner tube to automatic lock assembly, engage safety
dog to support the inner tube at its lowest position.
Refer to Fig. 8 for Models A-1AA1B & A-1AA3B, or
to Fig. 4 for mounting hole pattern only, of models A-
1AN1B or A-1AN3B, since MANITOWOC LIFTS does
not supply the superstructures for these lifts.
For A-1AA1B & A-1AA3B Series lifts only.  Position the
crosshead (A) on the plunger by first locating the “fool-
proof pin” in its proper location in the crosshead.  Fasten
the crosshead to the plunger, using (8) hex hd. bolts (B).
Lubricate both sides of swing arm washers (H) with
a multipurpose grease and position on crosshead
anchor plate.
Insert swing arm (J) into crosshead anchor plate
(after applying grease to end of arm).
Grease and insert pivot bushing (L) and lock washer
(K) into swing arm hole.
Secure with bolt (M).
Raise lift about 2 ft.
Put Lift Adapter Assembly (N) on swing arm (J).
Secure with lock washer (Q) and bolt (P).
With lift still raised about 2 ft., fasten the inner post
of the automatic lock (V) with bolt (C).  Make sure all sides
of inner post are parallel with sides of rectangular hole in
cover plate.
After tightening all bolts, install plastic plugs (R), (S),
and (T) into proper places.
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.
H.
I.
J.
K.
14.
15.
16.
INSTALLATION DETAIL
A-1AA1B, A-1AA3B, A-1AN1B, A-1AN3B SERIES
Code  No. Symbol
 No. Req.    No.             Description
A 1 K01914-35 1"-8 x 2" Hex Hd. Bolt
B 1 N23042 Safety Leg Weldment
C 3 K95104 1/4"-20  x 5/8" Flt. Slotted Hd. Screw
D 1 K95100 Cover Plate
E 1 K95083 Hairpin Clip
F 1 K02204 1/4" Flat Washer
G 1 Q10218-06 1/4"-20 Hex Nut Self Locking
H 2 K95105 5/16"-18 x 5/8" Hex Hd. Cap Screw
I 2 B-104-29 5/16" Lockwasher